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GENERAL NOTES:

THESE NOTES ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL PLAN SHEETS A201 TO A207 INCLUSIVE

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BLOCK, CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE, PRECAST WALL PANEL
AND FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. FURR OUT RAIN WATER LEADERS WITH é64mm OR 92mm METAL STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD TO
200mm ABOVE CEILING LINE. FOR EXACT NUMBER OF RAIN WATER LEADERS AND CHASES REFER
TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

3. REFERTO PLAN AND SECTION DETAIL DRAWINGS FOR INTERIOR FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF SMOKE
SEPARATION DETAILS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY LOCATIONS TYPICAL.

4. ALL AREAS DESIGNATED AS MECHANICAL SPACE TO RECEIVE FIRESTOPPING AND DAMPERS AT
ALL PENETRATIONS.

5. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AT ALL REQUIRED EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING . REFER TO

OBC PLANS FOR REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES FOR
TYPE.

LEGEND

WALL TYPE : FCRD FLOW CONTROL ROOF DRAIN - SEE
SEE SHEET A901 - CONSTRUCTION MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
ASSEMBLIES
RWL  RAIN-WATER LEADER - SEE MECH. DWGS.
7)) DOOR / WINDOW / SCREEN TAG :
SEE SHEET A902 - DOOR / SCREEN OFRS  PREFIN. METAL OVERFLOW ROOF SCUPPER
@@ SCHEDULES AND DETAILS
RS PREFINISHED METAL ROOF SCUPPER
+(_~" ) ELEVATIONTAG FD  FLOOR DRAIN - SEE MECH. DRAWINGS
SW  STEPPED FOUNDATION WALL DF  DRINKING FOUNTAIN - SEE MECH. DWGS.
TE==r DROP TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL TO PB POWER DOOR PUSH BUTTON - SEE

ACCOMMODATE DOOR SILL OR
FLOOR SLAB HAUNCH (TYP. -200MM

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) AP ANNUNCIATOR PANEL- SEE ELECT. DWGS.
EXTENT OF TAPERED INSULATION: INT INTERCOM PEDESTAL - SEE ELECT. DWGS.
(100 TO 25) CONTINUOUS POLYISO
CLOSED CELL RIGID FOAM BOARD FHC  FIRE HOSE CABINET - SEE FIRE PROTECTION
INSULATION

FDC  FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

The drawings are the property of Architecture Unfolded. The drawing and all
associated documents are an instrument of service by the Designer. The
drawing and the information contained therein may not be reproduced in
whole or in part without prior written permission of the designer.

These Contract Documents are the property of the architect. The architect
bears no responsibility for the interpretation of these documents by the
Contractor. Upon written application the architect will provide written/graphic
clarification or supplementary information regarding the intent of the Contract
Documents. The architect will review Shop Drawings submitted by the
Contractor for design conformance only.

Drawings are not to be scaled for construction. Contractor to verify all existing
conditions and dimensions required to perform the work and report any
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the architect before
commencing work.

Positions of exposed or finished mechanical or electrical devices, fittings, and
fixtures are indicated on architectural drawings. The locations shown on the
architectural drawings govern over the Mechanical and Electrical drawings.
Those items not clearly located will be located as directed by the architect.

These drawings are not to be used for construction unless noted below as
"Issued for Construction”

All work to be carried out in conformance with the Code and bylaws of the
authorities having jurisdiction.

The Designer of these plans and specifications gives no warranty or
representation to any party about the constructability of the represented by
them. all confractors or subcontractors must satisfy themselves when bidding
and at all times that they can properly construct the work represented by these
plans.
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The drawings are the property of Architecture Unfolded. The drawing and all
associated documents are an instrument of service by the Designer. The
drawing and the information contained therein may not be reproduced in
whole or in part without prior written permission of the designer.

These Contract Documents are the property of the architect. The architect
bears no responsibility for the interpretation of these documents by the
Contractor. Upon written application the architect will provide written/graphic
clarification or supplementary information regarding the intent of the Contract
Documents. The architect will review Shop Drawings submitted by the
Contractor for design conformance only.

Drawings are not to be scaled for construction. Contractor to verify all existing
conditions and dimensions required to perform the work and report any
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the architect before
commencing work.

Positions of exposed or finished mechanical or electrical devices, fittings, and
fixtures are indicated on architectural drawings. The locations shown on the
architectural drawings govern over the Mechanical and Electrical drawings.
Those items not clearly located will be located as directed by the architect.

These drawings are not to be used for construction unless noted below as
"Issued for Construction”

All work to be carried out in conformance with the Code and bylaws of the
authorities having jurisdiction.

The Designer of these plans and specifications gives no warranty or
representation to any party about the constructability of the represented by
them. all contractors or subcontractors must satisfy themselves when bidding

and at all times that they can properly construct the work represented by these
plans.
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BARRIER FREE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS UNIVERSAL BARRIER FREE WASHROOM LAYOUT GUIDE OBC MATRIX - BU||d|ng 1 - Mercantile OBC MATRIX - BU||d|ng 2 - Mercantile/ Office
Barrierfree entry door assembly notes: — ltfem Ontario Building Code Data Matrix OBC Reference ltfem Ontario Building Code Data Matrix OBC Reference
% I 1 Project Description:  Building 1 - Mercantile o New O Addition o Part3 O Part?9 O Part 11 1 Project Description:  Building 2 - Mercantile / Office o New O Addition o Part3 O Part9 O Partll
1. Ensure a maximum difference in elevation of 13mm to accommodate = . — WARREN WOODS . WARREN WOODS .
barrier-free accessivility info the facility at building entries noted fo have push — | COMMMERCIAL BLOCK O ChangeofUse O Alferation 2.1.1. 2.1.1. 11.1to COMMMERCIAL BLOCK O ChangeofUse O Alteration 2.1.1. 2.1.1. 11.1to
butfons. Use designated barrier-free door sill. Location: ___GARNER RD. NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO 9.10.3. 11.4 Location: ___GARNER RD. NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO 9.10.3. 11.4
Barrier free accessibility notes: 2 Major Occupancy(s): Group E 3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2. 2 Major Occupancy(s): Group E, subsidiary occupancies GROUP D 3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2.
- SHELF - MAX. 1100 A.F.F.
1. Work & accessories required to “accessible” washroom: AS PER 3.8.3.12.(1)(q) 3 Building Area (m?): Existing: N/A New: 956.72 Total:  956.72 [A] 1.1.3.2. [A] 1.1.3.2 3 Building Area (m?): Existing: N/A New: 1,936.35 Total: 1,936.35 [A] 1.1.3.2 [A] 1.1.3.2.
.1 Provide one mirror mounted with its bottom edge not more than 1000mm TOWEL DISPENSER/ HAND 3 4 Gross Area (m?): Existing: N/A New: 956.72 Total:  956.72 [A] 1.1.3.2. [A] 1.1.3.2 4 Gross Area (m?): Existing: N/A New: 3,322.10 Total: 3,322.10 [A] 1.1.3.2 [A] 1.1.3.2.
a.ff. o DRYING EQUIP. - MAX. 1200 ; 5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade: 1 Below Grade: 0 3211 &[A] 1.1.32. 2.1.1.3. 5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade: 2 Below Grade: 0 3211 & [A] 1.1.3.2. 2.1.1.3.
.2 Insulate waste & hot water supply piping at u/s of lavatory where water AFF. AS PER 3.8.3.11.(1)(h) s
temperature is greater than 43°c; Y T o % 6 Height of Building (m): 5.350m (U/S ROOF DECK) 6 Height of Building (m): 9.5m (U/S ROOF DECK)
i mﬂr:‘fugﬁﬂ'%‘;‘;‘;rgrfg‘jj"ck;‘zgg:épspo‘idmvéih 102%8:%63 f"eerr fype frim; U gAgRSR?]R (/;)5 PER o 7 | Number of Streets / Access Routes: 2 32210.83255.|  9.10.19. 7 | Number of Streets / Access Routes: 2 32210.83255.]  9.10.19.
. . £ 8311, %
.5 Ensure minimum 600mm clearance from jamb to in-swing of doors; COAT HOOK - MAX —X = 8 Building Classification:  3.2.2.62 - E, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.4. 8 Building Classification:  3.2.2.60 GROUP E, 3.2.2.54 GROUP D, UP TO 3 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.4.
.6 Ensure minimum 300mm clearance from jamb to out-swing of doors; . : - - e ) ) .
7 Provide coat hook at 1200mm a.f.: J 9 1200 A.F.F. AS PER '||' 1370 ’ILr 9 Sprinkler System Proposed: M, Entire Building 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.8. 9 Sprinkler System Proposed: M, Entire Building 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.8.
38.38.(1)(e] O Basement Only 3.2.1.5. O Basement Only 3.2.1.5.
2. Grab bars to accessible washroom (able fo resist a load of at least 1.3kn 500 o|, . . . .
applied verficall or horizontally): ADULT SIZE CHANGE S ZZ\O/:QS;Q{ - l o O In Lieu of Roof Rating 3.2.2.17. O In Lieu of Roof Rating 3.2.2.17.
‘ ) ) TABLE, WALL | CLEARANCE Sl O Not Required O Not Required
.1 Side bar to be 35-40mm s.s. I-shaped with 750mm long horizontal and REINFORCEMENT AND O
vertical components mounted with the horizontal component 750mm a.f . CLEARANCES AS PER P T — S o 10 Standpipe Required: O Yes Iﬂ No 3.2.9. 10 Standpipe Required: M, Yes O No 3.2.9.
and the vertical component 150mm in front of the foilet bowl. Provide solid 383.12.(3). (4) AND (5] / MAX. 500 = 11 | Fire Alarm Required: O Yes o No 3.2.4. 9.10.17.2. 11 | Fire Alarm Required: O Yes & No 3.2.4. 9.10.17.2.
back support for anchors. Provide 50mm clear between bar and wall. 810 L ye - - - - :
7 / —X g 12 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: M, Yes O No 3.2.5.7. N/A 12 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: M, Yes O No 3.2.5.7. N/A
2 el bening et of 40.920rmm a1t o 130 ?Sé’v”efeﬁﬁ o ok Provde 1y VA 1200 AFF AS Z 13| High Building: O Yes @ No 3.2.6. N/A 13 | High Building: O Yes & No 3.2.. N/A
solid back support for anchors. Provide 50mm clear between bar and wall. o~ ﬂ / PER 3.8.3.11.(1)(g) 14 Permitted Construction: O Combustible  Non-Combustible [ Both 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.6. 14 Permitted Construction: O Combustible « Non-Combustible [ Both 3.2.2.20-83 9.10.6.
GRAB BARS TO BE 35 - 40mm DIA. AND MOUNTED ﬂ / —¥ \ Actual Construction: O Combustible MI Non-Combustible 0  Both Actual Construction: O Combustible MI Non-Combustible 0  Both
TO RESIST HORIZ. AND VERT. LOADS OF 1.3 kN FUTURE 810 x ﬂ 15 Mezzanine(s) Area (m2):  N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1. 15 | Mezzanine(s) Area (m?): N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1.
75 MAX gﬁiﬁggl}&ﬂﬁ L 1700 DIA. TURNING CIRCLE 16 Occupant Load: M m?/ person M/ Design of Building 3.1.17.1. 9.9.1.3. 16 Occupant Load: M, m?/ person MI Design of Building 3.1.17.1. 9.9.1.3.
L .
PROVIDE INSULATED e 285 ﬂ \ o / Group E Occupancy:  Mercantile E Load: 3#4persen— | POSTED = SEE ROOM LGND. Group D Occupancy: Office Load: ¥3rm+fpersen— | POSTED = SEE ROOM LGND.
MAX, 3 PIPES WHERE WATER I_/ MIRROR ﬂ & 900 x 1500 Personal
300 ~ TEMPERATUREIS  \ 200 J \ / RestaurantE | Load:Hnr¥eerser— | POSTED = 60 services sho Load: -4-6mzfperser— | POSTED = SEE ROOM LGND.
3 =) GREATER THAN 43°C\ 7 I~ = 3 TRANSFER D
= L 5 I © D ﬂ \ SPACE / Group E Occupancy: Mercantile E Load: 3#m4Hperser— | POSTED = 20 persons
S s 1% — 2|8
g = o 8= ﬂ '|L\ 1500 17 Barrier-free Design: o Yes O No 3.8. 9.5.2. RestaurantE | Load:=+Hefpersen— | POSTED = 60 persons
| 3 i 2|2
= = 2| 2o == ﬂ — N > < 18 Hazardous Substances: O Yes M No 8.3.1.2.(1) &3.3.1.19.(1)  9.10.1.3.(4)
= =3 FUTURE760x1500 - > : . . . : . — o
" - ~ ﬂ FUTURE ADULT SIZE 19 Required Horizontal Assemblies Listed Design No. 3.2.2.20-83&3.2.1.4. 9.10.8. 17 Barrier-free Design: Yes O No 3.8. 9.5.2.
L-SHAPED GRAB BAR LAVATORY CLEARANCES ﬂ C(H:/CEP/LC-;iTNA(:BELE H Fire w FRR (Hours) or Description ($B-2) 9.10.9. 18 Hazardous Substances: O Yes & No 33.1.2(1)&33.1.19.(1)  9.10.1.3.(4)
20 g % Resistance % Floor 45 MIN. ULC - See Const. Assemblies 9.10.9.4.(2) 19 Required Horizontal Assemblies Listed Design No. 3.2220-83&3.2.1.4. 9.10.8.
-~ . pet
SANITARY MAX. " i’ 760 zZZ Rating Ol Roof N/A Fire o) FRR (Hours) or Description (SB-2) 9.10.9.
NAPKIN CUPB . A ,,I' == a
COAT Hoog TOWELS DRYER — 7 .-L}-. e 1) (FRR) Mezz. N/A Resistance 3| Floor 45 MIN. ULC - See Const. Assemblies 9.10.9.4.(2)
Sﬁiﬁ::g—ie@ S \ - =N | — - 20 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls: 3.2.3. 9.10.14. Rating Ol Roof N/A
SLOT
— T e — “INooor MINIMUM 1700 N ggg%f‘(/;'?(séﬁ EEDRV) Walls Area of EBF | L.D. (m) | L/H Ratio | Permitted |Proposed| FRR | Listed Design | Comb. Const. | Comb. Const. | Non-Comb. Const. (FRR) Mezz.  N/A
8 ) S PULL .8.3.8.(5). m2
= z ?é =2 (STALL) (m’) U.0.'s (%) U.Os (%) | (Hours) or Description Comb. Cladding  |Non-Comb. Cladding|Non-Comb. Cladding| Supporting Members Listed Design No.
< o = o
= @ gl & =8 NOTE: North (E) 226.84 4.195 - 14% 11.45(5.1%) - - O O M w FRR (Hours) or Description (SB-2)
— -PROVIDE FOR EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM WITH AUDIBLE AND Q I
| VISUAL SIGNAL DEVICES - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. East (E) 120.38 12.4 - 84% 7.69(6.4%) - - O O M 5 Floor 45 MIN. ULC - See Const. Assemblies
-PROVIDE APPROPRIATE BLOCKING WITHIN PARTITION FRAMING th(E 22730 | 26 ] 100% 14709 (6487 | - ] Ol Roof  TERRACE - 45 MIN.
SERVICE UNIT HEIGHTS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ACCESSORY LOAD REQUIREMENTS South (E) 3 6.08 00% 09 (64.8%) O O M 00
West (E) 120.86 23.00 - 100% 68.33 (56.6%) - - O O Iﬂ Mezz.  N/A
21 Other Items: 20 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls: 3.2.3. 9.10.14.
Walls Area of EBF | L.D. (m) | L/H Ratio | Permitted | Proposed| FRR Listed Design | Comb. Const. | Comb. Const. | Non-Comb. Const.
2
() U.0.'s (%) U.Os (%) | (Hours) or Description Comb. Cladding  |Non-Comb. Cladding|Non-Comb. Cladding|
L E G E N D North (E/D ) 106.58 26.08 - 100% 73.05(68.5%) - - O O of
BU”.D'NG ] - ]ST FLOOR ROOM LEGEND East (E/D) 95.47 12.00 - 100% 10.18 (10.6%) - - O O g(
# Q, Q, 399 South (E/D) 693.42 38.88 - 100% 354,08 (51%) - - O O of
‘ —1l2 YE— 1 i D —
i i 101 | MECHANICAL ROOM NON-RATED FIRE SEPARATION MAXIMUM 40m (131'-3") TRAVEL DISTANCE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE West (E/D) 355.80 23.05 - 100%  |200.73 (56.4%)| - - O O o
Ll LI
29.90— FHe FHC FHC — 21 Other Items:
ELECTRICAL ROOM
OCCUPANT LOAD/ DESIGN POSTED LOAD
< 23000LD. | i i 3/4 HOUR RATED FIRE SEPARATION EE‘EDH:?SE'S?EVSETRR/ES;‘(?’(‘J/;X;?)Om HOSE STREAM /
m -
CENTERLINE C116| COMMERCIAL UNIT-16 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
OF STREET Ei | g OCCUP.: GROUPE — 5 — — G —
i f AREA: 183.70 SQM 1 HOUR RATED FIRE SEPARATION FIRE HOSE PROXIMITY - MAXIMUM 5m TO EXIT
OCCUP. LOAD: 183.7 /3.7 =50
1 1 EXITS: 2 BN EEN EEN BEN BN B
Cl16 il cl7 [ c117 ggé\ﬁ';/\Egé%ﬁ%gN”_]7 1 1/2 HOUR RATED FIRE SEPARATION
i {l AREA:]BQ.SQSQM 388 0N BRF | i
5 H H g(%g%ﬁ LOAD: 152.52 /3.7 = 41 2 HOUR RATED FIRE SEPARATION
VAVAVANAVAN
i i C118] COMMERCIAL UNIT-18 - FZoFrICE BIAAEA e
OCCUP..GROUP E UNIT-2 > I UNIT-4 o
AREA: 152.52 SQM i i 26080 */ 26080 . GROUP D o I GROUP D D
il il OCCUP. LOAD: 152.52 / 3.7 = 41 V4 $202 3 I | S204 | ~
I i EXJTS: y D D S S S S S, S S GH S _ _ _ it — 2 3 o |
o b e’ ol il = " o —— o - < = T T i il
SRS 5 A COMMERCIAL UNIT-19 52160 SEPARATION | BETWEEN BUILDINGS COMM COMM COMM. ! = | @ COMM. 3
= _ M N OCCUP.: GROUP E 3 COMM. UNIT-13 [S7T3 UNIT-1 G UNIT2° 0 UNIT-3 S ] UNIT-5 3
2 g é (2') AREA: 229.46 SQM (J)) GROUP E GROUP E i GROUPE 1 GROUPE i e i GROUP E f_’g
< = ; _
% = % 5 EOX(I:TEZ:UQP. LOAD: 229.46 / 3.7 = 62 C10] Cl02 C103 0 C105
ShHeeR L o o ! o o o 1 i i i |
> COMMERCIAL UNIT-20 : = — e E
WV OCCUP.: GROUP E
AREA: 194.15 SQM
BUILDING 1 - 1ST FLOOR OBC PLAN R BUILDING 1 - SCHEMATIC SECTION BUILDING 2 - SCHEMATIC SECTION
A
=
OO0 =&
S=82 BUILDING 2 - 1ST FLOOR ROOM LEGEND BUILDING 2 - 2ND FLOOR ROOM LEGEND
5 o= [am)]
— << 5 =
N a2
= = N B 101 | VESTIBULE C101 88&IEAE§§O|/G\|P_ éJNIT-] C106 ggé\{\]IEAEggéﬁlﬁ ENlT_é CI111 ggé\{\]IEAEggéﬁlﬁ EN”_] 1 201 | ELEVATOR HOISTWAY WASHROOM S201 82@(&;5 L(J_;NRg-U]P 5 S206 8&23& %'Elghép 5 S211 82@8;5 %'gg_U]P]D
" - . LOBBY AREA: 168.13 SQM AREA: 132.99 SQM AREA: 96.87 SQM STARR A 5111 WASHROOM AREA: 73.86 SQM AREA: 60.35 SQM AREA: 51.28 SQM
OCCUP. LOAD: POSTED 30 OCCUP. LOAD: POSTED 30 OCCUP. LOAD: 96.87 / 3.7 =27 OCCUP.LOAD:73.86/9.3=8 OCCUP. LOAD: 60.35/9.3=7 OCCUP.LOAD: 51.28/9.3=6
C101 > ELEVATOR HOlSTWAY EXITS: 5 USE: RESTAURANT EXITS: 2 USE: RESTAURANT EXITS: 2 CORR'DOR UNl\S/ERSOAé BF
[C107| COMMERCIAL UNIT-7 [C112] COMMERCIAL UNIT-12 WASHROOM 5202] OFFICE UNIT-2 5207 OFFICE UNIT-7 5212] OFFICE UNIT-12
] 104 | ELEVATOR MACHINEROOM  |c102] COMMERCIAL UNIT-2 OCCUP.: GROUP E OCCUP.: GROUP E 204 | ELECTRICAL ROOM CORRIDOR OCCUP.: GROUP D - OCCUP.: GROUP D OCCUP.: GROUP D
OCCUP.: GROUP E AREA: 96.84 SQM AREA: 98.51 SQM AREA: 59.98 SQM AREA: 101.03 SQM AREA: 51.11 SQM
STAIR A AREA: 147.27 SQM OCCUP. LOAD: 96.84 /3.7 =27 OCCUP. LOAD: POSTED 20 VESTIBULE OCCUP. LOAD: 59.98 /9.3=7 OCCUP. LOAD: 101.03/9.3=11 OCCUP. LOAD: 51.11 =6
OCCUP. LOAD: POSTED 25 EXITS: 2 EXITS: 2 USE: RESTAURANT STARR B
EXITS: 2 USE: RESTAURANT
106] STARB C113] COMMERCIAL UNIT-13 208 ] CORRIDOR 7751 TERRACE $203] OFFICE UNIT-3 5208] OFFICE UNIT-8 s213] OFFICE UNIT-13
C103] COMMERCIAL UNIT-3 clo8f COMMERCIAL UNIT-8 OCCUP.: GROUP E OCCUP.: GROUP D OCCUP.: GROUP D OCCUP.: GROUP D
ELECTRICAL ROOM OCCUP.: GROUP E QCC b GROUP £ AREA: 89.36 SQM WASHROOM ~=1 TERRACE AREA: 87.99 SQM AREA: 51.40 SQM AREA: 51.21 SQM
AREA: 135.46 SQM OCCUP. LOAD: 97 11 /3.7=27 OCCUP. LOAD: 89.36 /3.7 =25 OCCUP.LOAD: 87.99 /9.3=10 OCCUP.LOAD: 51.40/9.3=46 OCCUP.LOAD: 51.21/93=6
108 | SPRINKLER ROOM OCCUP. LOAD: POSTED 25 BITS D s L= EXITS: 2 208 | WASHROOM
EXITS: 2 USE: RESTAURANT :
-Cl 14] COMMERCIAL UNIT-14 5204 OFFICE UNIT-4 5209| OFFICE UNIT-9 52141 OFFICE UNIT-14
C104 COMMERCIAL UNIT-4 C105] COMMERCIAL UNIT-9 SCCUP.. GROUP E 209 | JANITORS CLOSET OCCUP.: GROUP D OCCUP.: GROUP D OCCUP.: GROUP D
OCCUP.: GROUP E OCCUP.: GROUP E AREA: 94.53 SQM AREA: 94.59 SQM AREA: 51.43 SQM AREA: 51.11 SQM
AREA: 118.07 SQM AREA: 96.69 SQM OCCUP. LOAD: 94.53 / 3.7 = 26 OCCUP. LOAD: 94.59 /9.3=11 OCCUP.LOAD: 51.43/9.3=6 OCCUP. LOAD: 51.11/93=6
OCCUP. LOAD: 118.07 / 3.7 =32 OCCUP. LOAD: 96.69 / 3.7 =27 EXITS: 2
ATS: 2 BATS: 2 C115] COMMERCIAL UNIT-15 $205 8(F:FC|EJZPE %NRg-USP 5 5210 8&@&? %NRg-JPOD 5215] OFFICE UNIT-15
- OCCUP.: GROUP E - - OCCUP.: GROUP D
€105 SCO:CI:\(\J';AEGRRCOI/SI,S ENIT o CI110 COMM.ERC|A|— UNIT-10 AREA: 58.36 SQM AREA: 75.26 SQM AREA: 51.18 SQM AREA: 65.01 SQM
AREA: 194.69 SQM S&iU; ﬁRSOQUIS\ E OCCUP. LOAD: 58.36/3.7=16 OCCUP.LOAD: 7526 / 9.3=9 OCCUP. LOAD: 51.18 /9.3=6 OCCUP. LOAD: 65.01 /93=7
OCCUP. LOAD: 194.69 /3.7 =53 OCCUP. LOAD: 97.11 /3.7 =27 EXITS: 1
EXITS: 4 o o ’
EXITS: 2 $216] OFFICE UNIT-16
/w\;j”-\ = l_\ £ /‘I"jgﬂ-\ = /_“ . I : £ —"—‘4 ¥y I =F —] OCCUP GROUP D
i 2l MG 392 Eal N W26.3/‘“ E A AREA: 58.66 SQM
| 12000L.D i ‘ ‘ g ! ! OCCUP. LOAD: 58.66 /9.3 =7
L 1 i} 1 i | C‘l ]4 C‘l ‘|5 L. | .
i t i | { | lend [c11s] Yo [s09] | [s2n - [sz3}) 5215 o s217
‘ i \ ‘ ‘ 2 i i $217] OFFICE UNIT-17
[} N i} | 142 gl | ‘ ¥ ‘ ‘ / " I T OCCUP.: GROUP D
23050 LD il il il | ’ TH | no° | | ¥ I ! 215 AREA: 47.24 SQM
& = o i . | o N I ”\{F Y ™ N - OCCUP. LOAD: 47.25/9.3=6
CENTERUNE L i) ; D i— 6} ;TD —Eli]8.2 [‘ ‘] [I I] Hﬂ l‘ Q[H '] I - - | TD e TD: _ ‘_: T:D —:T;—TD7 2:]5 ™© ; ™ 1 D i—D :_I:TT; —;Tﬁa_—ﬂ:‘(; _ ROTOE(/OCCLEJP C%R@/UP i
OF STREET [_ , cio7] | [coel ! [cos] ! [col @ [ele ' | = ;E‘/f —:—:“\/ =R W T :TJ — L/—k MAX-LOAD 30—
4 o 4 | | I | \ / N
_i ]5-63_01_01_51 1 Il i Il [ | ,J]SJ | il 107 ;D FHCII | \ ' )// ol : FHC
" il (l it 1l | ( I [I— _ ¥ | | N [
/] C105 _\D o | 5208 ‘ S210 ‘ S212 \ I S214 ‘ S216
30 = i i i il | J 1 | I a S | %, | I | 1
. H il il I il | - il | Il ¥ 0\“ \ | %o | : =
E r n 39.74 18.25% r35'03\° =
RN . B 5 — = = — L L =t = L Bl 5 — g 1 Jat ) 5 e oln [Py =
AN R AN ¥ ¥ ¥ T U - 9 U = - —
- =
JR I U W}
o |E 2
Bl 5
S|H ©
N/

BUILDING 2 - 15T FLOOR OBC PLAN

BUILDING 2 - 2ND FLOOR OBC PLAN

obc matrix and plans

Sep. ]2, 2025 date:
as shown
23-29

cbg

scale:
project:
drawn by:

frue construction

north north
drawing number:

b A001



